

**No. 18-1201**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CIRCUS CIRCUS CASINOS, INC.  
d/b/a CIRCUS CIRCUS LAS VEGAS,  
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent,

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD IN CASE NUMBER 28-CA-120975

---

**PETITIONER'S FINAL OPENING BRIEF**

---

Paul T. Trimmer  
Daniel I. Aquino  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
300 South Fourth Street  
Suite 900  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Telephone: (702) 921-2460  
Email: paul.trimmer@jacksonlewis.com  
daniel.aquino@jacksonlewis.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS** ..... vii

**GLOSSARY**..... viii

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....5

A. Background Facts .....6

    1. Circus Circus’ Facilities Department Is Committed To  
    Maintaining Rooms and Attractions To Ensure The  
    Safety Of Its Guests And Employees.....6

    2. Under The Collective Bargaining Agreement Governing  
    The Terms And Conditions of Schramm’s Employment,  
    Compliance With Safety Policies And Practices Was  
    Mandatory. ....7

    3. Circus Circus Maintains A Rigorous Safety Program In  
    Order To Ensure Employee Safety And Compliance  
    With OSHA Regulations.....8

B. The Events Giving Rise To The Case .....10

    1. Schramm Was Hired As A Temporary Carpenter In  
    September 2013 .....10

    2. The November 21, 2013 Safety Meeting And  
    Subsequent Events.....11

    3. On December 10, 2013 Schramm Refused To Complete  
    The Medical Evaluation Required By The Respiratory  
    Protection Program.....15

4.	Schramm’s Suspension And The Company’s Investigation.....	17
a.	Schramm was placed on suspension pending investigation on December 10th .....	17
b.	The Company investigated Schramm’s conduct at the exam and conducted a due process meeting on December 13, 2013 .....	19
C.	Schramm Was Terminated For His Refusal To Take The Required Medical Examination .....	22
D.	Procedural History And The Decisions Below .....	23
	<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	29
	<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	29
	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	32
A.	The Board’s Determination That Circus Circus Violated Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act By Threatening Schramm With Discharge Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence .....	32
1.	Schramm And Tenney’s Testimony Was Insufficient To Meet The Burden Of Proof.....	33
2.	The ALJ Unreasonably Disregarded All Testimony Rebutting Schramm And Tenney’s Narrative.....	37
3.	The General Counsel Did Not Carry Its Burden Of Proof To Show A Threat Occurred, And The ALJ Improperly Shifted This Burden To Circus Circus.....	39
B.	The Board’s Misapplied <i>Wright Line</i> In Determining That Circus Circus Violated Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act By Suspending And Terminating Schramm .....	42
C.	The Board Erred In Adopting The ALJ’s Finding That Circus Circus Violated Schramm’s <i>Weingarten</i> Right.....	47

1. The ALJ’s Finding That Schramm Requested A Union Representative Prior To The December 10th Meeting Was Not Supported By Substantial Evidence .....47

2. The ALJ’s Finding That Circus Circus Violated *Weingarten* Following Schramm’s Reference To The Unavailability Of Union Representation Was Contrary To Law .....49

D. The Board Erred In Denying Circus Circus’ Request To Reopen The Record To Submit Evidence Conclusively Showing That Tenney, The Only Witness Who Corroborated Schramm’s Allegation Of A Threat, Lied Under Oath.....51

E. The Board’s Recommended Order To Reinstate Schramm With Seniority Violates Section 10(e) Of The Act And Cannot Be Enforced.....53

**CONCLUSION.....54**

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>Bird Engineering</i> , 270 NLRB 1415 (1984) .....	47
<i>C&amp;S Distributors</i> , 321 NLRB 404 (1996) .....	40
<i>Cambro Mfg. Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 634 (1993) .....	47
<i>Circuit-Wise, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1091 (1992) .....	51
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1276 (1977) .....	50
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001) .....	40
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>E.B. Malone Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 78 (1984) .....	36
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (2016) .....	47, 51
<i>General Die Casters, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 85 (July 25, 2012) .....	51
<i>Healthcare Emples. Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	31

<i>Highlands Medical Center,</i> 276 NLRB 1997 (1986) .....	47
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 647 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	29, 38, 42
<i>Jochims v. NLRB,</i> 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>KBM Electronics, Inc.,</i> 218 NLRB 1352 (1975) .....	41
<i>L&amp;BF, Inc.,</i> 333 NLRB 268 (2001) .....	46, 47
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	3, 4
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	50
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Company,</i> 273 NLRB 1226 (1984) .....	50
<i>Nelson MFG. Co.,</i> 138 NLRB 883 (1962) .....	53
<i>Neptco, Inc.,</i> 346 NLRB 18 (2005) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,</i> 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	3, 24, 26, 28, 31, 47, 49, 50, 51
<i>NLRB v. Joseph Antell, Inc.,</i> 358 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1966) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Thill, Inc.,</i> 980 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	53

<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> 662 F.2 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	2, 30, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	3, 32, 52
<i>Precoat Metals</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004) .....	39
<i>SCA Services of Georgia</i> , 275 NLRB 830 (1985) .....	40
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1223 (1977) .....	51
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	53
<i>Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (2012).....	2, 30, 43
<i>Teamsters Local Union Nos. 822 &amp; 592 v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Two Wheel Corp.</i> , 218 NLRB 486 (1975) .....	53
<i>W. Irving Die Casting of Ky.</i> , 346 NLRB 349 (2006) .....	40

## **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 160.....	1
----------------------	---

## **Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.134 .....	8, 9, 46
----------------------------	----------

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

### 29 U.S.C. § 157:
